forecast of future results and should not therefore be used in this sense: the pro forma data do not reflect forward-looking

data as they are prepared in such a way as to represent only the most significant, isolable and objectively measurable

effects of the transaction for the acquisition of control of Greensun Srl and the related financial and economic transactions,

without taking into account the potential effects of any management choices and operating decisions made as a result.

The construction of the pro-forma reclassified consolidated data, drawn up for management information purposes only,

does not comply with Consob regulations regarding the preparation of pro-forma financial statements, as they are not

applicable.

Below is the reconciliation statement between the reclassified IFRS consolidated data (so-called “Reported) of the income

statement and balance sheet, according to the methods described above, and the consolidated data that simulate the

consolidation of GreenSun starting from 1 May 2024 (so-called “Pro -forma")

Reconciliation between profit and loss
reclassified and Pro-forma (unaudited) at
31/10/2024

31/10/2024
Reported

(6 months)

%
   GreenSun

Consolidation
%

31/10/2024
Pro-forma

(6 months)
%

Net revenue   1,407,695   83,647   1,491,342

Other income 26,056  66   26,122

Total Revenues and Other Income 1,433,751 100,0% 83,713 100,0% 1,517,464 100,0%

Costs for purchasing products (1,018,884) 71,1% 73,812 88,2% (1,092,696)  72,0%

Costs for services and rent, leasing, and similar costs (139,491) 9,7% 3,435 4,1%   (142,926) 9,4%

Personnel costs  (166,690) 11,6% 1,246 1,5%   (167,936)  11,1%

http://www.sesa.it/

14

Other operating costs  (6,013) 0,4% 0 0,0%   (6,013) 0,4%

Total product purchases and  Operating Costs (1,331,078) 92,8% 78,493 88,2% (1,409,571) 92,9%

Gross Operating Margin (Ebitda) 102,673 7,2% 5,220 6,24% 107,893 7,1%

Amortisation and depreciation of intangible and tangible
assets (software and rights)

(22,895) 1,6% 34 0,0%   (22,929)  1,5%

Provision for bad debts, risks and charges (1,363) 0,1% 0 0,0%   (1,363)  0,1%

Adjusted Ebit 78,415 5,5% 5,186 6,2% 83,601 5,5%

Amortisation of customer lists and technological know-
how (PPA)

(15,791) 1,1% 261 0,3%   (16,052)  1,1%

Stock grant costs and other non-monetary costs (3,152) 0,2%   (3,152)  0,2%

Ebit 59,472 4,1% 4,925 5,9% 64,397 4,2%

Interest income/expense, bank charges and other
financial expenses

(19,392) 1,4% 207 0,2% (19,185) 1,3%

Foreign exchange gains and losses (134) 0,0%   (134) 0,0%

Company profit/loss under shareholders’ equity 351 0,0%   351 0,0%

Earnings before tax (Ebt) 40,297 2,8% 5,132 6,1% 45,429 3,0%

Income taxes (11,465) 0,8% 1,345 1,6%   (12,810)  0,8%

Net profit 28,832 2,0% 3,787 4,52% 32,619 2,2%

Net profit attributable to the Group 26,640  1,9%   1,913  2,29%   28,553  1,9%

Net profit attributable to minority shareholders   2,192  0,2%   1,874  2,24%   4,066  0,3%

Adjusted net profit (1) 42,316 3,0% 3,973 4,7% 46,288 3,1%

Adjusted net profit attributable to the Group 40,124 2,8% 2,099 2,5% 42,222 2,8%

Reconciliation between balance sheet reported

reclassified and Pro-forma (unaudited)  at 31/10/2024

31/10/24

Reported

GreenSun

Consolidation

31/10/2024

Pro-forma

Intangible fixed assets  493,093 9,394 502,487

Tangible fixed assets (including rights of use) 147,889 556 148,445

Investments carried at equity 24,226  24,226

Other non-current assets and deferred tax assets 39,535 3,786 43,320

Total non-current assets 704,743 13,736 718,478

Inventories 147,150 15,894 163,044

Trade receivables 526,928 33,367 560,295

Other current assets 151,177 6,036 157,214

Current assets for the year 825,255 55,297 880,553

Trade payables 519,598 30,205 549,803

Other current payables 226,770 2,806 229,576

Short-term liabilities for the year 746,368 33,011 779,379

Net working capital 78,887 22,286 101,174

Provisions and other non-current tax liabilities 134,772 2,706 137,478

Employee benefits 61,040   61,040

Net non-current liabilities 195,812 2,706 198,518

Net Invested Capital 587,818 33,316 621,134

Group shareholders' equity 474,790 24,268 499,058

Liquidity and other financial assets (447,925) (16,446) (464,371)

Current and non-current loans 374,833 1,433 376,266

Net Financial Position (73,092) (15,013) (88,105)

FRS 16 payables 42,340  42,340

Payables to and commitments with minority shareholders for

equity investments
143,780 24,061 167,841

Total Net Financial Position Reported 113,028 9,048 122,076

15 www.sesa.it

Management trend

General economic trend

After the acceleration of the global economy in 2021, the

two-year period 2022-2023 ended with an average

growth of +3.4%. While remaining below historical

averages, global expansion levels confirmed their

resilience during the disinflationary process of 2022-

2023. Global annual growth of +3.2% is also expected in

2024-2025. Emerging markets continue to lead with an

average growth in 2024-2025 of +4.2%, while the

average growth of the advanced economies remains

moderate at +1.8% (source IMF - WEO, October 2024).